4.30878-83

| Decision YNo.

BERORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Agglication of '
AMERICAN WAREHOUSE., BEKINS VAN LINES (INC.,

CALIFORNTA WAREHOUSE CO., CENTRAL TERMINAL
WAREHOUSE CO., H. G, CHAFFEE COMPANY, CHARLES
VAN & STORAGE CO., CITIZENS® WAREEOUSE, J. A.
CLARK DRAYING CO.. LID., COAST VAN & STORAGE,
INC.. CROWN TRANSFER & STORAGE COMPANY, .
DAVISS WAREHOUSE COMPANY, FEDERAL ICE & COLD
STORAGE CO., FREIGET TRANSPORT COMPANY,
EOLLYWOOD STORAGE CO., JENNINGS-NIBLEY WARE-
HOUSE CO., LID., LYON VAN & STORAGE CO.,
METROPOLITAN WAREZOUSE CO..- OVERLAND TEAMINAL
WAPEHOUSE CO., PACIFIC COAST TERMINAL WARE-
EQUSE CO., PACIFIC COMMERCIAL WAREACUSE, INC..
RICHARDS TRANSPORTATION CO., SMITE BROS. TRUCK
C0., STAR TRUCK & WAREEOUSE'CO., TESKEY TRANS-
PORPATION COMPANY, UNION TERMINAL WAREHOUSE
and WESTLAND WAREHQUSES, INC., for authority
to increase rates in the City of Los Angeles,
and other Southern California points.

[N LN

Application No, 30878

ALV LV L W L DL WP L LV L VL L L N L L L ) e

Appearance
Arlo D. Poe, for applicants.
QPINION

Applicants are 26 warehousemen engaged in operating
facilities for the\handlihé&and’gtofageﬁof general{commodifies iﬁ” o
southern Celifornia, principal;y‘within the City of Los Angeles and
vicinity. By this épplicatidn,they seek,authority to increasé'cg?tain“
handlihg charges, and t&gmak%‘éhe bhanggs~effect;veﬁbn”ten‘da#s’
notice. 3 ” - o | ..

| Public hearing was had,bgfor? Qommissioﬁer Craemer aﬁd
Examiner Bryant at Los Angéies on Januéry‘BO; 1950. Thé'matter‘is
ready for decision.” ' | B ' - |




k. 30873—:";1{

Applicants allege that operating‘costs, particularly for
labbr, have increased substanﬁially since the last general adjust-.'
ment of their rates was made in February, 1947. Assertedly the,‘
rates do not now produce revenues sufficient to meet .operating ex-
penses and leave & reasonable profit. By thiS-applicéLion :hey-
seek authority %o inérease all of their handling chargés'by amounts
aoproxlmately equlvalent $o tWo cents per 100 pounda.l AppiicantS«
assert, and their witnesses testzfzed, that this form of adjust-
ment, producing a substantially uniform increase according-t6 the
weight of the merchandise handled, would be a faivr and equitable
method of spreading the increase, in cost of handling which rosults

‘froh'higher labor costs. _ |

No inereases are proposed in the present charge for ware-
house stordgo. It was testified that, under existing occupdncyx
condiﬁions, the storage charges as a whole are fully compensatory.
Revenue and expense exhibits were introduced in corroboration of
this testimony.

_ Revenuc¢ needs 6f1the applicantf‘wcrc devcloped by a cone |
sulting engine¢r, who sﬁbmittcd income statements, revenuc oCﬂCdUlCo,-‘

and other related date. His studics wore based primarily upon the

1

The handling charges cover "the ordinary labor and duties inciden-
tal to receiving merchandise in good condition at warchouse platform
for storage; and delivery, after storage, in original packages, to
sthpmng platforms." The current rates and ¢harges are publmshcd in
California. Warehouse Tariff Burcau Tariffs Nos. 5-J and 7-C,Cal.P.U. C.
nos. 94 and 102, rcspcctzvely, of Jack L. Dawson, igent.




A 3087&-iH

operating experience of eleven of the applicant companies for
the twelve-month period endiﬁg with June 30, 1949. The eleven
companies, he said, épcrated 83 per cent of the total warehouse
floor area and'r;ceived about 85 per cent of the total gross
revenue earned by all of the‘applicants.2

Most of the eleven warchousemen. operate leased facili-
‘ties; others own the buildings in which their services are con-
ducted. For this reason, the consultant developed his;estinates
of revenuc nceds on two different plans. The first method cone-
siders the rentals paid for leascd‘facilities devoted to public
use as operating exponsé, and uscs in the rate base only such .
propertics as afe in fact owned by the warchouse companics. The
second method disallows.phe‘rents, but a§ds as operating,éx; |
pense the depreciation, taxes, and building repair costs;on all
of the warchouse facilities, whother owned or leased, dﬁd in-
cludes all of the propertics in the rate base at the depreciated
book cost to'the present owners.3: The tables which .follow were |
developed from figures submitted by the consultant, based upon

“the year cnding with June 20, 1949. Expense adjustménﬂé rcferred

to in the tables have the effect of revising labor costs to. cur-

rent wage scales.

2 ,

The witness explained that the other applicants were necessarily
omitted from his study for rcasons such as insufficiency of detailed
records for required allocations, preponderance of nonutility sorve
ices, or limited scope of warehouse operations. He said also that
it was impossible to hase his study upon operations later thon
June 30, 19L9, because of the time requircd to close the records,
gather the deta, and make the necessary allocations and analyscs.

Usc of the sccond method was limited to ninc companics‘fqr the
reason, 25 explained by the witness, that owners' records were un-
available for two of the buildings. : '

-3




A 3087845

ABLE 1

ESTIMATED OPERATING RESULIS - LEASE METHCD

Operating Revenues

Operating Exponses
Increased Labor Costs
Total Operating Zxpenses
Net Operating Revenucs
Income Tax
Net Reverues Afver Tox
Operating Ratio (elors tex)
Operating Ratio.(aftor tex)
Rate Base

Rate of Return {alter o)

- Explanation .of Ta‘olé__‘_l..‘;

(Eleven Varehouses)

Present
Rates and

Actusdl

Exponaes

52,308,688
$2,145,833

) 2,145,833

$ 162,355

62 626

$ 100 9229

9‘2. 95%

95.66%

$1_,055;755_
0.49%

Present
Rates and
Adjusted
Expenses

Proposed

Rates and .
" AQJusted

Expemeq

$2,329,028%
42,145,833
82,026

- 9R,R27,359

% 92,169
46,209

W 4-5 ,9 Q
96,03%
9%.02%
31}055;755"
4e35%

.

2,450,596@
Y
$2,221,859
& 227,737
90.91%
S
$1,055,755
12,808

This table shows estimated revenues and oxpenses under actual lease
arrangements now provailing, Operating exponsos include rents peid by nine of
the warchoucenmen whose operating properties wore leased f{rom the owzers during
the period studded. The rate base ropresonts the doprociated book cost of
enly those propexrties which are owned by the operating c¢companies, plus an
allowance for working copital. The table iz based upon operating reswlte of
11 warehousemen. Cor the twelve months ending Jwe 30, 1949, as sumi'b‘bcd by
applicants® consultant.

Inccmc tores were estimated upon the basis of current tax rates
(state and fedorcl) applicable to corporations, cemputed separstely for cach
company. ‘

¥ Includes $11,340 rosuwlting frem an increase in chargos for. spécial
labor and clerical services which was made in Novemker, 1949.

@ Includes the 511,340 explained above; also $130,568 anticipated
revenue from increases in handling charges as herein sought.'




ESTIMATED OPER.ATING RESULTS = OWN'.EIR METHOD -
(Nine Warehouses) :

Present Present Proposed
Rates and Rates and Rates and
Actual Adjusted . Adjusted

Expenses Expences Dxpenges_
Operating Revenues $2,156,086 . $2,167,250% 32,293.,618@

Operating Exponses 81,887,701 $l,88‘2 ,0L 81, 887,701 |
- Increased Labor Costs - 76,733 76,533

Total Operating Expenses 81,887,701 1,964,434 91,964,434

Net Operating Revonues % 262,385 $ 202,817 § 327,18,

Income Tadx , 73,024
Net Revenuss After Tax - A7L,836 129,793 203,628

Operating Ratio (bofore tax) 87.55% 90.64% 85.72%
Operating Retio (after tax) 92,03 S0l - S
Rate Base 32,882-;462 32,882,462 62,882,462
Rate of Return (after tax) 5.96% - he51% 7.(53% '

Explanation of Table 2:

This table shows ostimated revenucs and exponses under cogdi'tion
which would éxdst if all of the operating proporties were in fact owned by the

warchousemen, Operating orxponses disallow rents actually pedid by sover of tho
warchousemen whose propertics are leased from the real owners., In lion of
ronts there aro included, as oxpenses, sllowances for doprociation and texcs
on the bulldings. The Tate base ropresents all of the operating properties,
whether or not owned by tho operating companies, plus on allowence for work-
ing cepital. Tho toble is basod upen operating rosults of O warchousomen fer
the twelve months onding June 30, 1949, o5 sutmitted by a.pplicants' consultant,

Incceme toxos wore ostimated upoen 'che basis of current tex rates
(state and federal) applicable to corporaticns, computod separately for-each
compe.ny

% Includes $11,165 resulting from an increese in charges for special )
labor and clericol soxrvices which was made in November, 1949.

@ Includos tho 811,165 explained above; also $124,367 anticipated
rovenuo Lfrom incre2ses in hendling chorges as horein sought.




 4.30878-57

As shown in the foregoing tables, the warehousemen, at
current expense levels and with no increase in rates or charges,
would experience estimated oéerating ratios, before income taxcs, of
96.03 per cent under Table 1 and 90.6%4 per cent undervrable 2. The
annval rates of return on the rate base, after taxes, would be 4,35
per cent under Table 1 and 4.51 per cent under Table 2. Establishe-
ment of the sought rates, according te the evidence, would producel
corresponding operating ratios of 90.91 per cent and 85.72 per cent
under the two tablés, respectively, and annual rates of return, after
taxes, of 12.80 per cent and_7.06’pcr cent., _ |

The consultant was of the opinion that the loase method
of computation, as covercd by Table 1, did not prpvide a sound basis
for judgiﬁg the revenue nced of thesce applicants;' The owncr»mefhod,
as covered by Table 2, was greatly to be preferred, he said, because
it eliminated the offect of idadequatc rent payments. He bcliovéd‘
that in some instances, because of close intercorporate relationéhips
between the warchouse companics and the property owners, rents paid
for the warchousc'p:opcrtics werc warcalistically léw.\ Rcfcr:ing.to‘
the rclationship between operating expenscs and revonues, the conswlt- .

ant cxpressed the opinion that an operating ratio of approximately-

85 per cent is reasonablo and nccoss&ry to sustain warchouse opcra-

tions such as those herein involved.
No onc opposed thc'granting of the application; Approxi-~
mately 3,000 notices of the hearing were distributed to warchouse

customers and to other persons belicved to be intercsied.

o

He pointed out that highway carricrs generally have higher ratios,
railroads and traditional utilitles gencrally have lower ratios, and
that the warchouses arce intermediate in capital-turnover rate.

~6-




A,.30878-87

The pate increase herein proposed is substantially |
idéntical to that whicb was sought by the same applicants in January
and in June, l9h9.5 At those times the adjustment wasudehied because
it then appeared that net operating revenucs of the warehouses as a
group were not at levels which would justify a genpral'increééein
charges on the plea of revcnue'deficieﬁcy.' Since thét timé; as shown
by the prescnt record, wages of applicantsr employccs have boen
idjustcd upward as the result of negotiation and threat of strikc,
and.applicants"revenue positions have become considerably less
favoerable. Allowing for minor infirmitics in the record,'and'without
necessariiy subscribipg to 21l of the premises of appiicanxsf'wit-

esses, it is novcrthcless ipparent that an incrcase in net revcnucs
1s necessary if the applicant warchouses as & group arc to be main- |
tained in sound financial condition. Revenucs resulting from the
proposed inereases in handling chafges, as sought invthis‘procecdihg
and as developed in the foregoing tables, would b¢ redéonablg and,not‘
cxeessive. The form of increasg likewise appears to be thcleSt ono 
readily availéble, based upon the evidence of record. It cannof be
determined, of course, Iin a. goncral ratc adjustment, that cach rosult-
ing charge will be rcasoncble. Applicants offered to corrcct any
inequities which come to their attention, and thcyuwill be expected
to do s0 without‘delay. |

| | Upon careful coms idcration of all of the fact and circum-
stances of record, the Commission finds as a fact that the increases p

- proposcd by applicants in this procceding are justificd Thc applie

cation will be grantcd

5 .
Scc Decisions Nos. %2499 and 43163 in Application No. 29887.

-7=




-

A.30878-57

Based vpon thé evidence of record and upon the conclﬁsions,
and findings sct forth in the preceding opiﬁion, | |

IT IS EERERY ORDERED that applicants be and they arc heredy
authorized to establish, within nincty (90) days after.the effectivo
date of this order and on not less than ten (10) déys’ ﬁbtico to the
Commission and thc public, the increascd rates and chargcé prqpésed'
in the cbove-entitled application. | o

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the authoriﬁy'hcrcin .
granted is subjcct to the ¢xpress condition that applicanta will never
urge bvefore this Commission in any proceeding under Scetion 71 of the
public Utilitics Act, or in any other procceding, that the opinion
and order herein constitute 2 finding of fact of thc'reasonableneés
of any particular rate or charge,Aand that the filing of rates and
charges pursuahtvto the authority hercin granted wil;abcﬁconstrucd,as
conscut to this condition. | | |

I IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority horein
granted shall cxpire ninety (90) days.after the offective date of
this order, | . |

This order shall become effective twenty (20) days after
;éhc date hereof, 7§é2

Dated at San Francisco, Chlifornla, this 1/

day of
March, 1950. ‘

Commigsionc
P ol
Comnt 50L0B0r o BRRRREE IE?
noecossarily abscat, 414 ot pa.r*icipate
in tho dispo,ition of‘this nrocooding

‘boing




